1/17September 2003
■ STABLE WITH LOW ESR CERAMIC
CAPACITORS
■ ULTRA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE (0.17V
TYP. AT 100mA LOAD, 7mV TYP. AT 1mA
LOAD)
■ VERY LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT (80µA
TYP. AT NO LOAD IN ON MODE; MAX 1µA

2 2 GND Ground Pin
3 INHIBIT Control switch ON/OFF. Inhibit is not internally pulled-up; it cannot be
left floating. Disable the device when connected to GND or to a
positive voltage less than 0.18V
4 NC Not Connected
5 1 VOUT Output Port
SOT23-5L SOT-89
LD2981 SERIES
3/17
ORDERING CODES
TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT
(*) Inhibit Pin is not internally pulled-up then it must not be left floating. Disable the device when connected to GND or to a positive voltage
less than 0.18V.
AB VERSION C VERSION OUTPUT
VOLTAGESSOT23-5L SOT-89 SOT23-5L SOT-89
LD2981CM15TR LD2981CU15TR 1.5 V
LD2981CM18TR LD2981CU18TR 1.8 V
LD2981ABM25TR LD2981ABU25TR LD2981CM25TR LD2981CU25TR 2.5 V
LD2981ABM28TR LD2981ABU28TR LD2981CM28TR LD2981CU28TR 2.85 V
LD2981ABM30TR LD2981ABU30TR LD2981CM30TR LD2981CU30TR 3.0 V
LD2981ABM32TR LD2981ABU32TR LD2981CM32TR LD2981CU32TR 3.2 V
LD2981ABM33TR LD2981ABU33TR LD2981CM33TR LD2981CU33TR 3.3 V
LD2981ABM36TR LD2981ABU36TR LD2981CM36TR LD2981CU36TR 3.6 V
LD2981ABM38TR LD2981ABU38TR LD2981CM38TR LD2981CU38TR 3.8 V
LD2981ABM40TR LD2981ABU40TR LD2981CM40TR LD2981CU40TR 4.0 V
LD2981ABM47TR LD2981ABU47TR LD2981CM47TR LD2981CU47TR 4.7 V
LD2981ABM48TR LD2981ABU48TR LD2981CM48TR LD2981CU48TR 4.85 V
LD2981ABM50TR LD2981ABU50TR LD2981CM50TR LD2981CU50TR 5.0 V
LD2981 SERIES
4/17
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR LD2981AB (Tj = 25°C, VI = VO(NOM) +1V, CI = 1µF(X7R),
CO = 2.2µF(X7R), IO = 1mA, VINH = 2V, unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VOP Operating Input Voltage 2.5 16 V
VO Output Voltage IO = 1 mA 2.481 2.5 2.518 V